CITY OF VINELAND

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-<u>343</u>

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF A 2006 DODGE DURANGO FROM THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

WHEREAS, the County of Cumberland currently maintains a 2006 Blue Dodge Durango which is no longer needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A., 40A:11-36, entitled "Sale or Other Disposition of Personal Property," provides that any contracting unit by resolution of its governing body may authorize the sale of its personal property not needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, said statute further provides that the contracting unit need not advertise for bids when it makes any such sale to another contracting unit or any governmental unit in the United States; and

WHEREAS, the Vineland Fire Department Chief has indicated the need for the 2006 Dodge Durango for service in the City of Vineland Fire Department and is requesting authorization to purchase of said vehicle at a purchase price of \$300.00; and

WHEREAS, the Cumberland County Purchasing Agent has provided the purchase information and has indicated that the Board of Chosen Freeholders will consider the adoption of a Resolution authorizing the sale of the 2006 Blue Dodge Durango, VIN: 1DHHB38P06F190018; 138,517 miles, in "As Is" condition, for the purchase price of \$300.00; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the acquisition of the 2006 Blue Dodge Durango, in the amount of \$300.00;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that the Mayor and Clerk are authorized to execute any and all documents necessary for the acquisition of the 2006 Blue Dodge Durango, for the purchase price of \$300.00, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36.

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	